

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9064/2024

Swasthya And Shikshan Vikas Sansthan

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Saransh Saini

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL
Order

09/07/2024

1. Counsel for petitioner states that the premise of Rajasthan Hospital School of Nursing has been changed vide order dated 03.05.2024 and in pursuance thereof, the premise has been seized by the CMHO, who has no authority.
2. It has been contended that such action has been taken on the complaint of one Mr. Hemraj Chandalia, respondent No.9 herein.
3. Heard.
4. Issue notice to respondents.
5. On behalf of respondents No.9 & 10, counsel has put in appearance and accepts notices.
6. Let notices be issued to remaining respondents.
7. One set of notices be given 'dasti' to counsel for petitioner, if so desire.
8. List the matter along with S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10727/2024.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J